COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Mattei of:

APPLICATION OF NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC )

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN ) CASE NO.

ADJUSTMENT OF RATES ) 2006-00466
ORDER

- On March 13, 2007, Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (“Nolin”)
submitted an application to the Commission requesting authority to increase its base
rates by $2,934,263, a 6.6 percent increase over normalized revenues. A review of the
application revealed that if did not meet the minimum filing requirements set forth in 807
KAR 5:001, Section 2(2), and a notice of the filing deficiency was issued. Nolin
submitted additional information to correct the deficiencies on March 28, 2007, and the
application was accepted for filing on that date.

Nolin is a consumer-owned rural electric cooperative organized pursuant to KRS
Chapter 279 and is engaged in the sale and distribution of electric energy to
approximately 30,600 customers in the Kentucky counties of Breckinridge, Bullitt,
Grayson, Green, Hardin, Hart, L.aRue, Meade, and Taylor. Nolin has a wholly-owned

for-profit subsidiary, KVNet, which provides comprehensive Intermnet services. Nolin



also has two contracts with the U.S. Department of Defense for projects at Fort Knox,
Kentucky.! Nolin's last geherai base rate case was Case No. 2000-00482.2

To determme the reasonabieness of Nolin's proposal, the Commission
' suspended the proposed rates pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) for § months from their
effective date up to and including September 28, 2007. The Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate interventibn ("AG"), was
granted full intervention in the proceeding on April 11, 2007.

During the proceeding, Nolin notified the Commission that the parties were
engaged in settlement discussions. As a result of those discussions, the parties were
able to reach a Joint Settlement Stipulation and Recommendation (“Joint Settiement")_
which was filed, with documentation, with the Commission on October 25, 2007 and a
hearing was heid_ on October 29, 2007.® The parties presented the Joint Settlement at
the hearing and testified to its reasonableness. Nolin has filed information requested at
the public hearing and the case now stands submiﬁed for decision.

Under the provisions of the Joint Settiement, which is appended hereto as

Appendix A, Nolin will be granted a revenue increase of $2,598,845. As part of the

' The contracts deal with the privatization contract for the operation and
maintenance of the electric distribution facilities located at Fort Knox and a contract for
demand-side management and energy efficiency services installations.

2 Case No. 2000-00482, The Application of Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative
Corporation to Adjust the Payout of Capital Credits in Accordance with the
Commission’s Order of August 17, 1995 in Case No, 94-402, final Order dated August
2, 2001.

® The hearing was originally scheduled to be heid on August 28, 2007. However,
due to a scheduling conflict for Nolin's attorney, the hearing was rescheduled {o October
29, 2007,

-2 Case No. 2006-00466



Joint Settlement, Nolin and the AG submitted proposed tariff revisions that reflected the
agreed-to increase in revenueé.

After careful review of the Joint Settlement, an examination of the record, and
being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the $2,598,845 revenue
increase provided for in the Joint Settlement will result in fair, just, and reasonable rates
for Nolin to charge for electric energy service. The Commission further finds that the
Joint Settlement is in the public interest and should be accepted.

The Coinmission’s approval of the proposed Joint Settlement is based solely on
its reasonableness in toto and does not constitute approval of any rate-making
adjustment. |

' IT1S THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rateé and charges proposed by Nolin in its application are denied.

2. The Joint Settlement, appended hereto as Appendix A, is incorporated
into this Order as fully set forth herein.

3. The Joint Settlement is adopted and apptoved in its entirety.

4. The rates set forth in Appendix B are approved for service rendered bn
- and after January 1, 2008.

5. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Nolin shall file new tariff sheets

setting forth the rates and charges approved herein.

-3~ Case No. 2006-00466



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of December, 2007.

By the Commission

Case No. 2006-00466



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2006-00466 DATED December 19, 2007

JOINT SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Dated October 25, 2007



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONR E@%WE@

Tn the Matter of; ' ' 0cT 26 2007
| | PUBLIC SERVICE
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES OF - T COMMISSION
NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CASE NO. 2006-00466

JOINT SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

1t is the intent and purpose of the parties to this proceeding, namely the applicant, Nolin Rural
Rlectric Cooperative Corporation (Nolin RECC) and the intervenor, Attorney (eneral of the
. Commonwealth of Kentucky to express their agreement on a mutually satisfactory resoiution of all
of the issues i the instant proceeding which shall hércaﬁe; be referred to as the “Stipulaiion”‘ and/or
“Recommendation”.

It is understood by all parties hereto that this Recommendation is not binding upon the Public
‘Service Commission (“Comunission™), nor does it represent agreement on any specific theory
supjiéft,ing the appropriateness of any recommended adjustments to Nolin RECC’s rates. The parties
have expended considerable efforts to reach the stipulation and agreements that form the basis for
this Recommendation. The parties, representing diverse interests and divergent viewpoints, agree
- that this Recommendation, viéwed_in its entirety, constitutes a reasonable resolution of ali issues in
this proceeding.

In addition, the adoption of this Recommendation will eliminate the need for the Commission
and the parties o expend significant resources in litigation of this proceeding, and eliminate the
possibility of, and any need fér, rehearing or appeals of the Commission’s final order herein. Based
upon the parties’ participation in settlement conferences and the materials on file with the
Commission, and upon the belief that these materials adequately support this Stipulationn and

Recommendation, the parties hereby stipulate and recommend the following:



1. Nolin RECC should be perrmitted to adjust its rates in order {o permit it to recover more in annual

revenue than # is recovering under its current rates, with such rates to be effective for service . .

- rendered after January 1, 2008, The exhibits aftached hereto reflect a sti;:')ulated' reduction of
$335,418 from the original rate increase requested amount of $2,934,263 for an amended rate
- increase amount of $2,598,845,
. ‘2'. Nolin RECC’s proposed tariff revisions should be adopted as are reflected in its originél
| ap;ﬁfication as amended by this Stipulation and Recommendation. Amended tariffs for (Schedule 1)
Residential, Farm, Non-Farm, Trailers, and Mobile Homes, {Schedule 2) Commefcial, Small Power,
. Single Phase, and Three Phase Service, (Schedule 3) Large Power, (Schedule 5) Security Lights
and (Scheduie 6) Street Lighting are attached hereto as Attachment “A” which reflects the stipulated
reduction in rates.
Attached to this Stipulation and Recommendation as Attaohment B are proof-ofirevenue
- sheets, showing that the rates set forth in Attachment A will generate the proposed revenue increase
to which the parties have agreed in Parag} aph number 1 hereof,
3. Each party hereto waives all cross-examination of witnesses of the other parties hereto unless the
Commission disapproves this Recommendation, and each party forther stipulates and recommends
ihat the Notice of Eﬁtem, Notice of Application, testimony, pleadings and respohses to data requests
filed in this proceeding be admitted into the record.
4. This Recommendation is submitted for purposes of this case only and is not deemed binding
upon the parties hereto in any other proceeding, nor is it to be offered or relied upon in any oﬂler
proceeding involving Nolin RECC or any other utility.
5. If the Cominission issues an order adopting this Recommendation in its entirety, each of the
partles hereto agrees that it shall file neither an application for rehearing with the Commission, nor
. an appeal to the Franklin County Circuit Court with respect to such order.
6. If this Recommendation is not adopted in its entirety, cach party reserves the right to withdraw
from it and require that hearings go forward upon any or all matters involved herein, and that in such

event the terms of this Recommendation shall not be deemed binding upon the parties hereto, nor



shall such Recommendation be admitted into svidence, or referred to, or relied upon in any mammer
by any party hereto, the Commission, or its Staff in any such hc&rmg
7. The parties hereto agree that the foregoing Recommendation is reasonable and in the best

interests of all concerned, and urge the Commission to adopt the Recornmendation in its entirety.
‘ it
AGREED: this _o2-3___day of October, 2007.

NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

o Il O Dpiil 0.

MICHAEL L. MILLER,
PRESIDENT OF NOLIN RECC

KENTUCKY ATTORNEY GENERAL

N e

ZAWRENCE W. COOK
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

JOH J
AT

NOLIN RECC




ATTACHMENT “A”



®

OE

(M

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA

' i PSCKY NO. 19
Nolin RECC _ 10® Revision Sheet No, 20
411 Ring Road

Elizabethtown, K'Y 42701-6767 - CANCELING PSCKY NO. 10
o : ' _- 9" Revision Sheet No. 20

CLASSIEICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE 1 - RESIDENTIAL, FARM, NON-FARM, TRAILERS AND MOBILE HOMES

APPLECA_BLE Entire Sewme Area

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Avajlable to all residents for uses in the home or on the farm, inchading
treilers, mobile homes, schools, churches, - community halls and non-profit community welfare
institutions where the required tota! transformer capacity is 50 KVA or less, single or three phase.

TYFPE OF SERVICE: Single phase 120/240 volts and three phase service where available at available
voltages. - '

RATES PER MONTH:

Customer Charge 38.13

Al KWH _Char_gc : $0.07341 per KWH

FUEL'ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per

KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an

~allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve

month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to alf other applicable provisions as
set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

MINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge for service shall be $8.13.

DATE OF ISSUE  October 29, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 2008
' ’ 411 Ring Road
ISSUED BY M&Q«K m President & CEQ  Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767
NAME TITLE : ADDRESS

Issued by au’t:hority of an Order of the Public Service Commissien of Kentucky in
Case No. 2006-00466.



FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA

S | - . ' PSC KY NO. 10
NolinRECC . - - o ‘ _ 10" Revision Sheet No. 22
411 Ring Road ' . ' '
Ehzabe‘ihtow KY 42701- 6767 CANCELING PSC KY NO. 10

g Revision Sheet No. 22 .t

CLASSIF‘I(l‘éx’.‘(fi()""if OF SERVICE

SCHFDULE 2 - COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER, SINGLE I’HASE AND THREE PHASE
SERVICE

e -APPLICABLE: Entire Sewice Area.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to commercial members and small power loads requiring
transformer capacity of 50 KVA or less, single phase and commercial members requiring three phase

service with 50 KVA or less of total transformer capacny all subject to the established rules and

" regulations of the Cooperative.

o
-

)

 TYPE OF SERVICE Smgle phase 120/240 volts and thres phase service where available at avaxlabie
' vo!tages

3 R_ATES PER MONTH:

_CUStomer Cbarge S $1S 13

Al KWH Charge 80, 07949 |

- FUEL _ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above vate may be wsreased or decwased by an amount per

KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH es billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve
month moving average of such losses.: This Puel Clause is suo;ect 1o all other applicable provisions as

" set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

MINFIMUM CHARGE: The minimum monthly charge for service shall bé; $15.13.

DATE OF ISSUE  October 29, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE  January 1, 2008
M Za 73 /%@‘ 411 Ring Road
ISSUED BY President & CEQ  Elizabethtown, K'Y 42701-6767
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Conumission of Kentucky in
Case No. 2006-00466.



FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA

PSC KY NO. 10

NoiinRECC S S 9" Revision Sheet No. 24
411 Ring Road ‘
Elizabethtown, KY_42701-6767 | CANCELING PSC KY NO. 10

8" Revision SheetNo.24

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

' SCHEDULE 3- LARGE POWER

‘APPLICABLE Entire Sewwe Atea

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE Avaﬂable to consumers located on or near Coeperatwes three phase
lines whose transformer capacity would be more than 50 KVA and the demand would be 99 kw or less.
All subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

TYPE OF SERVICE: Three phase 60 cycle at avaﬁable voltages as agreed to in the five (S) year

- contract for service,

(™)

“RATES PER MONTI:

_Cus?.omér Charge N $25.63

Demar d C‘h'a.rg :

, '_$4 45 pm kﬂowa‘zt of billing demand pe; mon‘th _

_ hnergy Charge:
First 2,500 KWH per month $0.06664 net per KWH
Next 12,500 KWH per month $0.06207 net per KWH
Ovm 15,000 KWH per month $0.06070 net per KWH

‘ MINIMUM CHARGB I‘ he compuied minfum monthiy charge shall be as specified in the contract for

service.

. meRMB\zATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The billz‘ng demand shal] be the maximum kilowait

demand established by the member for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for
which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by 2 demand meter and adjusted for power factor as
follows:

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: The member agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the
power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for biiling purposes shall
be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the
percent power factor.

DATE QF ISSUE Oc%ober 29,2007 - DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 2008

M 411 Ring Road
ISSUED BY Z President & CEQ  Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767
- NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in
Case No. 2006-00466.



FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA

PSCKY NO. 10

Nolin RECC L ' . : 10" Revision Sheet No. 28 _

411 Ring Road - : - - .
Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767 CANCELING PSCKY NO. 10
Co _ . S : 9% Revision Sheet No. 28

CLASSiFICATIO\T (}F SERVICE

SCHEDULE 5-SECURITY LIGI{FS
- APPLICABLE' Erzt;re Serwcc Area

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Avaﬂafbie to all Merrb{ézs of the Cooperatwe sub;ect to the established
rules and regulations of the Cooperative. : .

o _ _ . ' PER MONTH
TYPES OF SERVICE_S AVAILABLE ~ .CHARGE
. : , S . L PER UNIT
Mercury vapor 175 watt 120 volt or HPS 100 wait on a twenty-five foot
(25" pole or an existing pole - _ $8.75 (M
Dnect:onal floodlight 100 Watt HPS to be mam*ed of exxsﬁmg pole | 87175 (N
D1reot10na§ ﬂoodhght 250 Wait HPS to be moﬁntecz on exzs’mg pole ' $12.96 3
Directional ﬂoodhght 400 Watt HPS to be mounted on emstmg pole o - $17.54 8
Lantein Type 100 Watt HPS wsth i:weniyfoet {2{)) ﬁbﬁrgiass colomal post ‘ .
_for underground setvice only - o _ - $11.58 oy
Contemporary Type 400 Watt HPS - for undergrouﬁd service enly; to be
used with the ‘chu‘ty—foot fiberglass pole - (Charge dees not mciude pole)) ' $18.87 o)
Thzrty—foot (30" fiberglass pole; to be used with u11uerground services only $9.94 ty;
Twenty-ﬁve foot (25 ) wood pole for overhead services only {charge does
not include lighting fixture) - _ L ' $2.30 ®
Thirty-foot (30') wood pole for overhead services only - {chérge does not
include lighting fixture) $2.66 43)
Twenty-five foot (25" wood pole for underground services only - {charge
does not include lighting fixture) $3.22 (D
Thirty-foot (30%) wood pole for underground services only - {charge does not :
include Jighting fixture) $3.58 D
DATE OF ISSUE  October 29,2067 DATE EFFECTIV E January 1, 2008
s M 411 Ring Road
ISSUED BY é{ . President &: CEO  Eljzabethtown, KY 42701-6767
NAME : TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in
Case No. 2006-00466.



FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA -

~PSCKY NO. 10

NolinRECC - . 10" Revision Sheet No. 31"
411 Ring Road o R
Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767 CANCELING PSC KY NO. 10

9" Revision Sheet No, 31 '

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

S{"'HEDULE 6- STREET LIGHTING {Cont‘d )

RATE:
- Mercury Vapor (M. V yor ngh Pressure Sodium (H.P.S.), Series or Multiple

STANDARD QVERHEAD (WOQD POLEY:

‘ _ Watts/Light

8,500 M.V. initial lumens 175 $5.37 per light permth (D

23,000 M.V. initial lumens 400 $15.64 pertight permth (D
© 9,500 H.P.S. mitial lumens 100 $8.49 per light permth (1)

27,500 H.P.S. initial lumens 250 $12.75 per light per mth  (I)

50,000 H.P.S, initial lumens 400 $16.61 per light permth (D)

ORNAMENTAL SERVICE OVERHEAD (Aluminum Poles)

Waits/Light

8,500 M.V. initial lumens : 175 $6.92 perlightpermth (D)
23,000 M.V. initial lumens 400 $17.28 per light permth  (I)
9,500 H.P.S. initial lumens 100 $19.51 per light permih- (D
27,500 H.P.S, initial lumens - 250 $22.98 per light permth (1)
50,000 H.P.S. initial lumens _ 400 $26.13 per light per mth. (1)

ORNAMENTAL SERVICE UNDERGROUND (Fiberglass Poles)

Watts/Light '
- 50,000 HL.P.S. initial lumens 400 $30.51 per light per mth ()

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The above rate may be increased or decreased by aﬁ amount per
KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve

month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable prowsmns as
set out in 807 KAR 5:056. .

DATE OF ISSUE  October 29, 2007 N DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 2008
W 2 ? .QZ 411 Ring Road : ‘
ISSUED BY / Za President & CEQ  Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767
NAME TITLE ADDRESS

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Comumission of Kentuéky in
Case No. 2006-00466. '



ATTACHMENT “B”



LA

(5230451

NOLIN RECC

7 Schedu!e 1

CASE NO. 2006 - 00466 - -Page 1 of 1
SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
REVISED REVENUE REQUIREMENTS - BASED ON SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
' ' _ . Setllement
Normalized Proposed Original  Original  Setllement Proposed
Test Year Test Year  Increase  increase Increase Test Year
Rate Schedule Revenue Reyvenus ‘Amount Percent Amourd Revenue
Farm and Home- 28,405,982 30,844,151 2,438,189 83.17% 2,161,502 30,567,484
Small Commercial 2,082,916 2,338,903 275987 - 9.41% 244 870 2,307,586
Larpe Power Rafe 1,052,201 1,083,308 31,107 1.06% - 27,577 1,079,778
Industrial Rate 4,264 072 4,264 072 - 0.00% - 4,264,072
Large industrial Rata 42 457 42457 - 0.00% - - 42,457
Large Industrial Rate 2,207 449 2,207,449 - 0.00% - 2,207 449
Large Industrial Rate 5,419,481 . 5,419,481 - 0.00% - - 5,419,481
Security Lights 616,770 740,124 123,354 4.21% 108,357 - 726,127
Street Lighting 125,748 188,622 62,6874 2.14% 556,739 - 181,487
Envirowatts 7,838 7,838 - - 0.00% - 7,838
Rounding differences : 2745 2,745 34.00% - - :
Total from Base Rates 44,204 914 47,139,150 2,934,236 100% 2,598,845 46,803,759
Settiement Increase Amount | 2,598,845

Decrease in Increase Amount pér Settlement

335,391

i3
—



Sjydg
L] [EJO)
0h84'0 %5C'8 hig'é %00 Eniad
20519123 LELIGLES vl Zrit 0% junoLy|
125 byl ees sanuIABl |10},
IPEBEE D SBIBQBING [BUaLLUOIALS
] £58°085' WHWSNIPE fand
viELLOVES 2ig'eee’Les |ELBYL 6ES 288°50p' 828 Z88'G0V 92 Soes BEEY WO 18)0]
{opa'y) tava'y) . Torav) BrEy) e’y swamasnlpe bulg
y6a'9eZ'it $ | 1YRIN08 1260V 08 S 1 040400 oBL'ger J2 Cepal0$ | S19veree 14280708 | E19VEL'SE cIE et oy L Jad anjeld Abiat|
T
oZe'ezlz $leLg JeiBill Bl es 16461218 £1°63 Sl2'eieLs Q0°s$ Gi29/8'L8 00'6E £YZGEE abieyn JBWGsng
SONUDABY saiy Sanuiaasy s3EY EERELETY S3eM EaniaAsSy £ajEY SHNUSADH SUEnETE
pasodDig L7500-300F yBr00-9608 9587 8/ ¥0D-PODET "ON SSED \emoy Bulpg
29¥00-800Z_Of SSBD oW O S8l UBRoT MAL) DS pazieulON |
! ! 1 1 “
L 883 2y
SOLR0H OpGOIN pUe SIajiet) ‘wied-UoN Used Teluapisay
- ‘1 eppsyog
1 1 | il . 1 ! i
o0pZ 3¢ JSnbny
SEXeuy Bullig

90p00-S00T "IN 2580

2o} obed
Z 3mpaog

BAEIA000T) SUPHT (Bl UhoN

NOLLYINdILS JNINTLLTS .

_BSVIHONI NY ONIAIZO3Y S3SSY1D 31V HOA SISATYNY DNITTIE




SETTLENMENT STHPULATION Schedule 2
Page 2 of§

BILLING ANALYSIS FOR RATE CLASSES RECEIVING AN INCREASE

Motin Rurai Elgettic Cooperalive
i Case No. 2006-00456

Billing Analysis

August 31, 2006

|
| Schedule g |

Small Commmercial and Smell Power

Rate 2, 2A
Normalized EKPC Flow Threugh Rates FAC Hollin . Case No. 2006-00466
Billirg Actual Case No. 2004-00478 Case 2006-00484 2008-09521 Propoesed
Determinants Rate Revenues Rates Revenues Rates Revenues Rates Hevenues Rales Revenues

Customer Charge 20,3585 $5.00 $101,775 $5.00 $101,775 £5.13 $104.427 5131 3 104,421 15.13; § 367,971
Enerqy charge per kKWh 28,076,482 $0.08285 1,961,141 $0.06985 1.961,141 $0.07168 2612521 0.07803| § 2,190,806 $0.07949 1 § 2,231,826
Billing adjustments 4 g Y] G g
Total from base @les 2,062,916 $2,682,916 52,116,942 $2,295,227 $2,538,897
Fuel adjustment 194,955

Environmenta] sercharge 198,773

‘Total revenues $2,456,684

Armount 30 $54,026 $178.285 $244,670
Percant 0.8% 2.6% 8.4% 10.7%
{otal kwh

{lights




Schedule 2

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
Page 30f6

BILLING ANALYSIS FOR RATE CLASSES RECEIVING AN INCREASE

Notin Rural Electric Cooperative
Case No. 2068-00465
L Billing Analysls
August 31, 2008
[ ]
! Schedule3 |
Large Power Rate
| Rate3
i d
Normalized EXPC Fiow Through Rates FAG Rojlin Cuge No. 2006-00466
Billing Actual Cage No, 2004-00478 Case 2006-00484 Z006-00521 Propgsed
Determinants Rale Revepues Rates Revenues Rales Revenues Rates Revenues Rales Revanues
Lsustorner Charge 1,076 $0.00 30 $0.00 30 $0.00 $0 0 g 20831 8 27,678
Demand Charge 53,580.42 $4.34 $232.4539 $4.34 $232,539 $4.45 $238,433 4.45 238,433 4451 % 238433
_E——né_—r&y charge per kwh
First 2,500 kwh per month 136,786 | $0.06870 8036 1  S0.05875 8,026 §  $G.06028 8,247 0.66664 9,115 0.07 1% 9,115
Next 12,500 kwh ger month 4,660,446 | 80,05430 283,497 $0.05430 253,497 50.05572 260,126 0.08207 289770 0.06 | § 288,770
Qver 15,000 kwh per month 10,538,692 $0.05286 558,129 $0.05296 558,129 $0.05435 572,778 0.0847 538,689 00618 538,688
Energy charge per KWh 15,343,924
Billing adiustments g 9 g a 0
Total from base rates 1,062,201 §1.0%2,201 $1,079.583 $1.177.017 $1,204,595 |
Fuel adjustment 108,154
Environmental surghargs 104,668
Tolal revenues | $1,265,013
Amaunt 3 30 27,382 | 387 434 50 $07 578
i
Percent 0.0% 2.8% 9.0% 2.3%
tolal kwh
lighis
{ i




]
e 9% 959°0 %LE %00 RIBT18
1586008 ang'zes 925'018 [ JUnouly!
2a1'6548 SaNUGABE {BjOL
[ shIERING [EUBLIUOSALR
RE By JUBIRERPE g
1
815'68) 29l'849 962'CED 024°819 olr'ae Sojel aseq oy oL
[ ] [ [ sjUaunsnipe buie)
G52'ACR'Y B
{212] AGE $1F $|a0¢ %] vl 20°ES e S0ES L B0°ES e oiNDs Bir 3108 BO0M OB
88 e 518 $1 L2 $| &g LLZ% £6 LLTE ££ JLEE Z) 2ABE Bin ' S|ed pooin 6z
622°¢C 897 T §;822 ¢ BLEL 6723 818'L A4 816 L B 2% | 8ER B off alod poom aE
¥es [T $ 657 41984 3 | 69% 9618 agy 38718 551 25’18 Teez WG} o0 "alod poos &2
9Lz ¥66 R t{a58 $1919 6598 o9 o9t 8s 518 5568 g2 Bjn g @iod sse(tisqy 08
829 PR $ | e85 4D ¢ | ers SO'elg 829 [obls BLE LEPES ag B/t 10] HEM DOF S0A ABIGGURUDT
VEL'LL 851 31866 $1466 ZIE'6 6863 ziga yres 7408 L ypes 195 150d E0joS nEM op) 804 Usjue
FAR ysLL b | iTR'LY S 1 oLsk 31 1E6'8¢E [ PES LE GG ElS YEg JE 168°CL8 0408 Sclif eM Dy peOY FLOIOBIY
2091 957 $18E8¢cl S0l e orms L9521 eLoid 185'E} £i'nis 0%2 ) SdlH HEM QGE pooy RuojoRIG
181'¢ SLL R 51499 §10brE G0°i% 9C6°7 205t 6087 FOEE EBY Sk BEM (10} PoOY j2uonoalin
. 2|00 PODA G7 B U0 [EM OpL
555104 s 41 vIB'E0S LR 8| e4p5903 8078 9E0'1E6S 18798 9801588 299% 60Z 08 Seifd Jo WM 571 Jodea Andiapy
FanouAsy S3EY SANUBATY Faey EEErey EETE Sohlohtn iSey ERTETEYY) EY SELaTR0 ]
(58000 12500-8007 PEVOC-O00Z 3580 BLP00-PO0E ON 8560 ENBY Buig
95%00-300Z BN SR oy Jvd SHEY UBnoilL Mald 3d3 pezjeusoN
SWEI} AlLnoeg
§ Fnpausg
800% 'L§ janeny
sisAjeuy builig
SOPO0-S00T "ON 8587
BATZIS006T ARID)T [Ny VION

_ alopabed
- 2 8InpaYes

FSVIUINI NV SNIAIHOIY SES5YIO 31V HOd SISATYNY ONITIE

© NOLLYINGILS INFWSILLIS



BILLING ANALYSIS FOR RATE CLASSES RECEIVING AN INCREASE

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

Schedule 2
. Page 30f6

* 1 1 §
Noiin Rural Electric Cooperalive
Case No. 2008-00466
b Billing Analysis
August 31, 2008
1
Schedule &
_Street Lighling
Normalized ERBC Flow Thiough Rates FAC Rollin Case No, 2008-00456
Bifiing Actual Case Nu. 2004-00478 Gase 2008-00484 2005-00521 Proposed
Celerminants Rate Revenuay Fales Revenues Rates Revenues Rates Revenues Rates Revenues
Standard: ) :
8,500 MV lumens 8,972 $3.28 $22,728 $3.26 $22.729 $3.35 $23.366 | § 3.83 28,703 1% 537 | B 3746962
23,600 MV lumens 552 $9.81 1 5415 $g.81 5435 510.07 5558 | § 41.18 B15618% 15,64 8,534
2,500 HPS iumens 10,035 $5.68 55,895 $5.58 56,905 $5.73 578011 % 6.98 90,712 { § 848 85,168
27,500 HPS jumens 468 $8,20 3,538 $8.70 3.838 $8.42 394118 9.09 4,254 ! § 12,78 5,968
50,000 HPS iumens 189 $10.64 1,915 $10.64 1,918 $10.92 1,966 {3 11.84 2,331 | § 18.61 2,980
Cmamental Cverhead : . - 3
8,400 MV lumens 0 34,34 ¢ $4.34 0 $4.45 ¢ 018 4.93 - 18 6,92 -
23000 MV lumens Q $10.85 Q 510.95 -, g $11.24 Gi{s 12,32 - 3 17.28 *
9,500 MPS lumens G $13.24 1] $13.24 o §13.58 0is 13.91 - E: 18.51 -
27,500 HPS lumens 408 $15.31 6,245 $15.31 0,246 $15.71 54101 3% 16,38 6,683 | § 22.98 9375
50,000 HPS lumens 38 $17.28 621 $17.26 621 $17.71 G813 18.63 671 | § 26,13 841
Qmamental Underground . ] i
5,000 HPS lurrens 1,478 $20.30 28,988 $26.30 28,988 $20.83 28745 1 $ 21.76 31059, § 30,481 43,571
Kwh 3,267,000
Bllling adjustments 2 ] 0 [
t
Total from base (ales 125,748 125,748 128,114 138,367 184,107
Fuel adjustment 14722
Environmenial Surcharge 1]
Total revenues $140,470 {
Amount $0 33,368 $9,253 $45,738
Percent 0.0% 2.7% 7.2% 40.3%
i
i




SETTLEMENT STIPULATION '

BILLING ANALYSIS FOR RATE CLASSES EECEW&NG AN [NCREASE

~ Schedule 2
Page 6 of &

Nolin Rural Electric Coppsrative

Case No. 2006.00486

Billing Analysis
August 31, 2008
Surrimar‘yf
Nomnaiized EKPG Flow Through Rates FAL Roilin Case No, 2008-00486
Biting Bilting Actual ase No. 2004-00478 Case 2006-00484 2006-005621 Proposed
Cetarminants Determinants Rale Revenues Rates Revenues Rates Revenueg Revenues Revenues Revenues Revenues

Total from base rales
for Rate Glasses with ,
Inceases 2006-00455 478,231,514 32,263,617 32,263,617 33,107,867 36,142,646 38,741,491
Tncrease in Reverzs ' D 944,042 3,054,975 2,550,846
Perenlage increase 2.62% 9.17% 7.18%




Sroan -

FOR THOSE RATE CLASSES FOR WﬂiCH AN INCREASE IS PROFOSED

NOLIN RECC

CASE NQ 2006«69466

SETTLEMENT ST!FULAT%ON

' SUMMARY OF RE\!ENUE FROP& RATES
NORMALIZED FOR TEST YEAR, FOR EKPC FLOW-THRQUGH AND FAC ROLL!N AND WITH PROPOSED [NCREASE

Rate Schedule

Farm and Home
Small Commercial
Large Power Rate
Security Lights

Street Lighting

Rounding Differences

Total from Base Rates

Normalized Normalized Normalized

Schédulé 3

‘Page 1 of 1

Normalized - Revenue . Revenue Revenue = - . _
Test Year- 2008-00484 2008-00521 AfterRate  Increase Increase
Revenue Flow Thru FEACRollin  Increase Amount  Percent
28405082 28,148,731 31,855,672 34,017,374 2,161,502 7.61%
2,062,916 2,116,942 = 2,295,227 2,539,897 244670  11.86%
1,062,201 1,079,683 1,177,017 1,204,595 - 27,578 2.62%
616,770 633,296 576,162 785,518 109,357 17.73%
125,748 129,114 138,367 194,107 85,739  44.33% .-
32,263,617 33,107,687 36,142,646 38,741,491 2,598,846 8./06%' .



NOLIN RECC

Schedule 4
CASE NO. 2006-00466 Page 10f 1
SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
' RATE COMPARISON
Case Case
2006484 |2006-521
Rates After Rates After
Rates at Test EKPC Flow FAC Proposed
Rate Class Year End | Through Rollin Rates
Farm and Home
Customer Charge per Monih $ 5,00 $5.1318% 613 $8.13
Energy Rate per KWh $ 0.08271|% 0.06435 | $0.0707037 5 0.07341
Smali Commercial
Customer Charge per Month $ 5008 513 (% 5.131% 18,13
Energy Rate per kWh $ 0.08985 % 007168 | $0.07803 | § 0.07948
t.arge Power Rate
- |Demnand $4.34 $445 1% 4451 % 445
Customer Charge per Monih $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2563
First 2,500 g 0.05875]% 0.06029 : $0.06664 | § 0.06664
Next 12,500 & 005430 1% 0.05572 | $0.06207 1 § 0.06207
Qver 15,000 $ 00520613 0.05435 | $0.06070 | $ 0.06070
|Security Lights
: Mercury vapor 175 wait, or HPS 100 walt $6.87 S7T05|% 753§ 8.75
| on a 25 wood pole
Directional flopd 100 watt HPS $6.02 $705|% 66718 7.76
Directional flood 260 wati HPS $10.13 $1040 1% 1116 % 12.98
Directional flood 400 walt HPS $13.55 $1391.% 1510, % 17.54
Lantern type 100 walt colonial post $9.44 $9.69 | § 997 1§ 11.58
Contemporary type 400 wait for uig $14.67 $1505 1% 1624 1% 18.87
30 fiberglass pole W/ wg 58.56 $2.661¢ 8568 2.94
25 wood pole, no light $1.98 $108|% 19818 2.30
30' wood pole, ne light $2.29 $228 18 22919 2.66
25 wood pole, ufg service $2.97 8277 1% 27718 3.22
30" wood pole, u/g service $3.08 $3.081% 30818 3.58
Street Lighting
Standard:
8,500 MV lumens $3.28 $335|% 383.% 5.37
23,000 MV lumens $0.81 $10.07 1% 11151 % 15.64
9,500 HPS lumens $5.68 $6.73 % 6.056:3% 8.49
27,500 HPS lumens $8.20 $84218 8.091% 12.75
£0,000 HPS lumens $10.64 $10021% 1184 1% 16.61
Ornamental Overhead
8,500 MV lumens $4.34 544515 49318 6.92
23,000 MV lumens $10.95 $11.24 1§ 12321 § 17.28
8,500 HPS lumens $13.24 $13.50 (% 1381.% 19.581
27,500 HPS lumens $15.31 $15.71 (% 163835 22.88
50,000 HPS lumens $17.26 $1771!l$ 186318 26.13
Ornamental Underground
50,000 HPS fumens $20.30 $20.83 1% 21757 % 30.51




APP&NDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERV[CE
COMMISSION lN CASE NO. 2006 00466 DATED December 19, 2007

The following rates and charges are prescnbed for the customers |n the area j
‘served by Nolm Rurai Eiectnc Cooperatwe Corporation. Ali other rates and charges not
specuflcalky mentioned herem shall remain the same as those in effect under authorlty of

'the Commlssmn prior to the effectwe date of thts Order

SCHEDULE 1
RES!DENTIAL FARM, NON- FARM TRAILERS AND MOBELE HOMES
Customer Charge _ : . ' $ 8.13
All KWh per kWh o - . $  .07341
Minimum Charge . . ' _ '$ - 813
‘ o SCHEDULE 2 '

o COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER, SINGLE PHASE AND THREE PHASE

Customer Charge _ $ 15.13

All KWh per kWh o . _ o % .,07949 A

* Minimum Charge | S - | $ 15.13 -

SCHEDULE 3
. LARGE POWER
Customer Charge _ _ $ 2563
SCHEDULE 5
: ' SECURITY LIGHTS -

Monthly Charge: :

- 175 Watt Mercury Vapor $ 8.75
100 Watt HPS Directional Floodlight $ 7.75
250 Watt HPS Directional Floodlight $ - 12.96
400 Watt HPS Directional Floodlight 3 17.54
100 Watt HPS Lantern Type with 20’ fiberglass colonial post 3 11.58
400 Watt HPS Contemporary to be used with 30’ fiberglass pole § 18.87
30 fiberglass pole to be used with underground services $ 9.94
25" wood pole for overhead service $ 2.30
30 foot wood pole for overhead services only $ 2.66
25 wood pole for underground services % 3.22
30" wood pole for underground services % 3.58



SCHEDULE 6 -
STREET LIGHTING '
MERCURY VAPOR OR HIGH PRESSURE SOD!UM
SERIES OR MULT!PLE o

Standard Overhead Wood Poles

2.37

8500 M.V. imtlat L_umens $
$ 23,000 MV, Initial Lumens 1564
9,500 H.P.S. Initial Lumens $ 849
- 27,500 H.P.S. Initial Lumens $ 1275
50,000 H.P.S. Initial Lumens $ | 16.61
Ornamental Service Overhead (Aluminum Poles):
8,500 M.V. Initial Lumens $ . 692
23,000 M.V. Initial Lumens $ 17.28
9,500 H.P.S. Initial Lumens $ - 19.51
127,500 H.P.S. Initial Lumens $ 2298
50,000 H.P.S. Initial Lumens’ $ 26.13
Ornamental Service Underground (Fiberglass F’oles):
50,000 H.P.S. Initial Lumens | . $ . 3051
2. ' Appendix B

Case No. 2006-00466



